Public Document Pack

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Ma] O r Appllcatlons To Councillors on the Committee
P la N n] n g Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)

. Councillor lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
CO mmi ttee Councillor Peter Curling
Councillor Janet Duncan
Date: TUESDAY, 25 APRIL 2017

Councillor Henry Higgins
Time: 6.00 PM Councillor John Morgan
Councillor John Oswell

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - _ _
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH Counc!llor Brla.n Stead
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8 Councillor David Yarrow
1UwW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Published: Thursday 13 April 2017

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250693
Email: Ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=325&Year=0

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should
be contacted for further info
[...]
must conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1

2
3
4
5

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

1-6

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6 | 33-37 Belmont Road - | Uxbridge Erection of a six storey building on 7-38
North land facing Belmont Road

45222/APP/2015/4692 comprising 335 sq. m of floor 86 - 94

space for use in Classes A1 - A5
at ground floor level and 33
residential dwellings, associated
works including disabled car
parking areas, landscaping, bin
storage areas and cycle parking.

Recommendation: Approval +
Sec 106




7 | The Machine Store &
Pressing Plant, TOVF

59872/APP/2016/3454

Botwell

Mixed use redevelopment of the
Pressing Plant, at The Old Vinyl
Factory site, including the partial
demolition of the Pressing Plant
(formerly Apollo House), retention
of front facade and part of the
western facade of the Pressing
Plant and construction of a 3
screen cinema, with retail, bar,
restaurant and exhibition spaces
and construction of the Machine
Store, comprising 81 residential
units, a health centre, bars/cafes,
associated parking, landscaping,
and access works. (AMENDED
PLANS - Increased scale of Health
Centre provision plus 1 no.
additional residential unit)

Recommendation: Approval

39 - 84

95-104

PART | - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee 85 - 104




This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

Agenda ltem 3

FHILLINGDON

LONDON

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

14 March 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling,
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and

David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present:

James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Neil McClellen (Major
Applications Team Leader), Manmohan Ranger (Transportation DC Consultant), Nicole
Cameron (Planning Lawyer) and Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer)

137.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

None.

138.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

139.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 be
approved as a correct record.

140.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

141.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part | and would be heard in public.

142.

36-40 RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 69978/APP/2016/2564 (Agenda
Item 6)

Demolition of 3 detached dwellings and redevelopment to provide 24
residential flats (13 x 1 bedroom units; 8 x 2 bedroom units; and 3 x 3
bedroom units), amenity space and associated car parking (Re-consultation
following receipt of revised plans including highway works)

Page 1




Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. Members were reminded
that the application had been deferred at the Major Applications Planning Committee

held 4 October 2016, to allow the applicant the opportunity to submit a revised junction
design for the entrance to the site, and a highways safety audit of the revised scheme.

In the interests of expediency, the Council's Highway Engineers had reviewed the
existing design, traffic and speed data provided by the applicant and had produced
alternative designs for the new access to the site, which had subsequently been
adopted by the applicant's own highway consultant. A revised internal layout had been
produced, that allowed for new pedestrian crossing facilities, revised siting for disabled
parking spaces, and better access and egress for refuse lorries.

A stage 1 road safety audit had been completed for the revised scheme, which the
application had passed. Officers confirmed that they believed that the actions taken
had addressed the queries raised previously, and the application was therefore
recommended for approval, subject to conditions and a Section 106 agreement, as set
out in the report.

Members sought clarity regarding the proposed changes to the application. Officers
confirmed that the area in front of the parking spaces had been widened to allow
additional turning space and access for refuse vehicles. Right turns out of the site
would be banned, communicated to road users via road markings and signs. It was
confirmed that this was not unusual, with many developments having similar turning
prohibitions.

Approaches on either side of the site access would have anti-skid surfaces, whilst
pedestrian access to the east of the junction would have tactile pavings and a central
island. On the west of the junction, there would be a smaller island with a keep-left
sign. Visibility requirements had been met, with 70m of visibility to the west and 90m to
the east. As confirmed previously, the stage 1 safety audit had been carried out on the
initial plans and had passed, with a stage 2 audit to be carried out on the detailed
designs, once submitted. Stage 3 would be carried out immediately after construction,
and stage 4 carried out one year after construction.

Members expressed concerns over the safety of pedestrians using the crossing on
what was a busy road, where vehicles often drove at speed. It was confirmed that the
previous position of the pedestrian crossing was on the west of the site access.
Following Member feedback, the crossing had been relocated to the east, and the new
siting had been through the safety audit and had been deemed to be safe.

Members questioned whether vehicles would need to reverse into the access road in
order to turn out of the allotted parking bays. Officers confirmed that there was
sufficient room within the site to turn, to avoid having to move into the road itself.

Members were satisfied that the revised proposal addressed the concerns raised
previously, and the officer's recommendation was moved. This was seconded, and
when put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

As Councillor Higgins was not present for the item, he did not take part in the
deliberation or vote on the application.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to conditions and the
completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country

Page 2




Planning Act 1990, as per the officer's report.

143.

FORMER ROYAL BRITISH LEGION, STATION ROAD - 11332/APP/2016/1595
(Agenda Item 7)

Erection of 13 terrace dwellinghouses with associated parking, landscaping and
external works, following demolition of existing building.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. Officers confirmed that
the existing building was in a poor state of repair, currently vacant, and not fit for use.
The British Legion currently attended organised meetings and events at the Yiewsley
and West Drayton Community Centre, located approximately 90m to the south of the
site.

The Local London Plan and NPPF policy all supported additional family sized houses,
and the proposed buildings were considered to be of good quality and design, that
would make a positive contribution to the local area. They were not considered to
adversely affect the West Drayton Conservation Area, or the nearby Grade |l listed
building, Drayton Hall.

The Council's Conservation and Urban Design Officer had reviewed the proposal and
considered that it would be acceptable in design terms. The proposed development
had been set aside from nearby properties and would therefore have no impact on
those properties due to its size and bulk.

In terms of transport, the Council's Highway Engineer was satisfied with the parking
and access arrangements. The development would provide 20 surface parking spaces,
which included 2 disabled spaces and 2 motorcycle spaces.

The development would reflect the 12 core principles of sustainable development as
set out in the NPPF, and the application scheme met the strategic policy objectives of
the London Plan as well as the aims and objectives of local Council policy. It was
therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and
the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 to secure the items referred to in section 
[...]
rns listed
above. This was seconded, and when put to a vote, unanimously agreed (Councillor
Duncan abstained from voting).

RESOLVED: That the application be deferred.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.54 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Neil Fraser on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Pubilic.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 6




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 33-37 BELMONT ROAD UXBRIDGE

Development: Erection of a six storey building on land facing Belmont Road comprising 335
sq. m of floorspace for use in Classes A1 - A5 at ground floor level and 33
residential dwellings, associated works including disabled car parking areas,
landscaping, bin storage areas and cycle parking.

LBH Ref Nos: 45222/APP/2015/4692

Drawing Nos:
Existing Plans AND Elevations

Planning Statement, prepared by Savills

Design and Access Statement

Sustainability Appraisal, prepared by Enviro Solution:

Utilities Assessment, prepared by KGA Partnership

Drainage Statement, prepared by Enviro Solutions

Daylight and Sunlight Study, prepared by Right of Light Consulting
Noise Report, prepared by Enviro Solutions

Air Quality Assessment, prepared by Enviro Solutions

Transport Statement, prepared by Croft Transport Solutions
Archaeological Assessment, prepared by Thames Valley Archaeologica
Services

Energy Statement, prepared by KGA Partnershig

8707 - POSD

8707 - PO6D

8707 - PO7E

8707 - PO8D

8707 - PO9D

Date Plans Received: 22/12/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 24/12/2015
Date Application Valid: 24/12/2015 22/12/2015
1. SUMMARY

This application proposes the erection of a 6-storey building comprising
[...]
t.

B)That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets
the Councils reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and/or 278
Agreements and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being
completed.

C)That Officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the
proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

D)If the Legal Agreements have not been finalised by 30th May 2017 (or such other
time-frame as may be agreed by the Head of Planning Green Spaces and Culture),
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to refuse
planning permission for the following reason:

'The applicant has failed to provide measures to mitigate the impacts of the
development through enhancements to services and the environment necessary
as a consequence of demands created by the proposed development (in respect
of highways (including servicing and travel planning), affordable housing, and
construction training). The proposal therefore conflicts with Policies AM7 and R17
of the adopted Local Plan and the Council's Planning Obligations SPD and Air
Quality SPG, and the London Plan (July 2011)."

E)That subject to the above, the application be deferred for determination by the
Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture under delegated powers, subject to
completion of the legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 and other appropriate powers with the applicant.

F)That if the application is approved, the following conditions be imposed subject
to changes negotiated by the Head of Planning and Enforcement prior to issuing
the decision:

1 COM3 Time Limit

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON
To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 COM4 Accordance with Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete
accordance wi
[...]
Planning Guidance: Noise Air Quality;

Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Residential Layouts (July 2006)
Hillingdon Design and Accessibility Statement: Accessible Hillingdon (January 2010)
GLA's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Housing;

GLA's Supplementary Planning Guidance - 'Shaping Neighbourhoods: Play and Informal
Recreation'

Contact Officer: Matt Kolaszewski Telephone No: 01895 250230

Major Applications Planning Committee - 25th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 36



Beasley -
Court.. "

7z
z () ?
%
- 77 Hal -
S
Q’Q
3@ 000(\
ol

ﬁ,f’/45.0m,”/

3 x'sh

Shelter .-~

e TC Bakers Court

Bus Station

Notes: Site Address: LONDON BOROUGH
Site boundary OF HILLINGDON
I 33-37 Belmont Road Residents Services

For identification purposes only. Planning Section
This copy has been made by or with Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the . ' ’ 5 .
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:
Act 1988 (the Act). 45222/APP/2015/4692 1:1,250
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date: ,
© Crown copyright and database A | 2017 F“wi H ﬂ |} l NT !\} YN
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey i ri NI LLIEIN GO LDUN
100019283 Major Page 37 & oA




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Agenda ltem 7

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address THE MACHINE STORE & PRESSING PLANT, THE OLD VINYL FACTORY
BLYTH ROAD HAYES

Development: Mixed use redevelopment of the Pressing Plant, at The OId Vinyl Factory site,
including the partial demolition of the Pressing Plant (formerly Apollo House),
retention of front facade and part of the western facade of the Pressing Plant
and construction of a 3 screen cinema, with retail, bar, restaurant and
exhibition spaces and construction of the Machine Store, comprising 81
residential units, a health centre, bars/cafes, associated parking, landscaping,
and access works. (AMENDED PLANS - Increased scale of Health Centre
provision plus 1 no. additional residential unit)

LBH Ref Nos: 59872/APP/2016/3454

Drawing Nos: 1601 MP SKM (00) 103 P¢
Environmental Noise Survey and Noise Impact Assessment
1601 REA SKM (00) 10¢€
Planning Statement
Heritage Impact Assessment
Geo-Environmental Assessment
Machine store + pressing plant DAS
1601 REB SKM (00) 107 P2
1601 REA SKM (00) 200 Pz
1601 REA SKM (00) 201 P2
Drainage Strategy
1601 CI SKM (00) 200 Pz
1601 CI SKM (00) 201 Pz

1601 Cl SKM (00) 202 Pz
1601 CI SKM (00) 203 Pz
1601 CI SKM (00

1601 CI SKM (00) 101 P1

1601 CI SKM (00) 10z

1601 CI SKM (00) 103 P1

1601 CI SKM (00) 300 0C

1601 MP SKM (00) 100 P<

1601 MP SKM (00) 101 P¢

1601 MP SKM (00) 102 P¢
0275-SEW-ZZ-ZZ-DR-L-00321
0275-SEW-ZZ-ZZ-DR-L-00322
0275-SEW-ZZ-ZZ-DR-L-30710C
0275-SEW-ZZ-ZZ-DR-L-307101
0275-SEW-2Z-2Z-DR-L-30710Z
0275-SEW-22Z-2Z-DR-L-307104
0275-SEW-Z2Z-2Z-DR-L-30710%
0275-SEW-Z2Z-2Z-DR-L-30710¢€
0275-SEW-Z2Z-2Z-DR-L-307107
0275-SEW-ZZ-2Z-DR-L-307108
0275-SEW-ZZ-2Z-DR-L-30710¢
0275-SEW-ZZ-ZZ-DR-L-30711C
0275-SEW-Z2Z-ZZ-DR-L-307111

)
)
) 100 P1
)
)
)

Major Applications Planning Committee - 25th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 39



0275-SEW-ZZ-ZZ-DR-L-307112
1601 MP SKM (EX) 001 0OC
1601 MP SKM (EX) 002 0C
1601 MP SKM (00) 104 P¢

1601 MP SKM (00) 105 P¢

1601 MP SKM (00) 106 P¢

1601 MP SKM (00) 107 P&

1601 MP SKM (00) 108 P¢

1601 MP SKM (00) 109 P1

1601 MP SKM (00) BO1 P<
1601 REA SKM (00) 203 Pz
1601 REA SKM (00) 300 P1
1601 REA SKM (00) 100 P2
1601 REB SKM (00) 104 106
1601 REA SKM (00) 101 102 0C
1601 REA SKM (00) 103 105 0C
1601 REA SKM (00) 106 Pz
1601 REA SKM (00) 107
1601 REA SKM (00) BO1 P2
1601 REB SKM (00) 100 P3
1601 REB SKM (00) 101 P3
1601 REB SKM (00) 102
1601 REB SKM (00) 103
1601 REB SKM (00) 108 P2
1601 REB SKM (00) BO1 P2
1601 REB SKM (00) 200 P2
1601 REB SKM (00) 201 P2
1601 REB SKM (00) 202 P3
1601 REB SKM (00) 203 P2
1601 REB SKM (00) 300 P1

[...]
 and the London
Plan (2016). The application is therefore recommended for approval.

2. RECOMMENDATION

1.That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to
grant planning permission subject to:

A) Entering into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or S278 of the Highways Act 1980
(as amended) and/or other appropriate legislation to secure:

1. Timescale for the agreed transfer of the Health Facility for NHS use and
associated parking: within 5 years from date of permission or within 3 years from
date of commencement (whichever occurs first)

2. Employment Training Initiatives

3. Construction Training: A financial contribution to the sum of: Training costs:
£2500 per £1m build cost plus Coordinator Costs - up to £9,600 per phase or an in
kind scheme to be provided.

Major Applications Planning Committee - 25th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 41



4. Community Facility: Either the delivery of a music (EMI) museum on the site or a
financial contribution in the sum of £100,000 to be secured.

5. Highway Works: S$278/S38 for required Highways Works

6. Travel Plan: to include £20,000 Bond

7. Project Management & Monitoring Fee: A financial contribution equal to 5% of
the total cash contributions.

B) That in respect of the application for planning permission, the applicant meets
the Council's reasonable costs in preparation of the Section 106 and/or 278
Agreements and any abortive work as a result of the agreement not being
completed.

C) That Officers be authorised to negotiate and agree the detailed terms of the
proposed agreement and conditions of approval.

D) If the Legal Agreements have not been finalised by 25th October 2017 (or such
other timeframe as may be agreed by the Head of Planning and Enforcement),
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to refuse
planning permission for the following reason:

'The applicant ha
[...]
PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 82



Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination

Contact Officer: Ed Laughton Telephone No: 01895 250230

Major Applications Planning Committee - 25th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 83



El Sub Sta

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

The Machine Store & Pressing Plant
The Old Vinyl Factory

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
59872/APP/2016/3454 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Major Page 84 April 2017

LONDON




Agenda Annex

Plans for
Major Applications
Planning Committee

Tuesday 25th April
2017

THILLINGDON

OOOOOO

www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 33-37 BELMONT ROAD UXBRIDGE

Development: Erection of a six storey building on land facing Belmont Road comprising 335
sqg. m of floorspace for use in Classes A1 - A5 at ground floor level and 33
residential dwellings, associated works including disabled car parking areas,
landscaping, bin storage areas and cycle parking.

LBH Ref Nos: 45222/APP/2015/4692

Date Plans Received: 22/12/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 24/12/2015
Date Application Valid: 24/12/2015 22/12/2015

Major Applications Planning Committee - 25th April 2017
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 86



N -~
© Crown Copyright 2007. All rights reserved. Licence number 100020449

BELMONT ROAD - UXBRIDGE
SITE LOCATION PLAN

8707 - LO1
SCALE - 1:1250 @ A4

www.cassidyashton.co.uk

ARCHITECTURE BUILDING SURVE}(’INGO TOWN PLANNING
Preston Office: 7 East Cliff, Preston, Lancashire, PAYR O
[...]
 ‘0uL

YOO pig

AVM dd04d3d

000€

q38r “oup / a38E “ouE
SINTWLNVAY UL |

OO Yt

000€

aaae “our / aagg out
SINGWLdvaY oz |

OO WS

V-V NOILLD3S

|

NOILLVA3T3 30V1d AIHOY¥O

q381 “ouz
SINIWLUVAY “ouT
OO pi

3
8

@341 "oug / @38e "ouz
L | siNawiuvey ‘oug

OO 35T

§

G381 “ous / 38z ‘ouz
SINIWINVAY “OuL
W00 pug

000€

Q361 “oup / @38T “oug
| SINZWLdVaY ouL
YOO pIE

§

G381 “oup / g38Z "oug
SINIWLUVAY "ouz
YOO Yy

davod LNOWT13d

§

a38e “out / G38E “out
SINIWIUVAY “ouz
YOO WIS

0508

13A31 4008

Page 93




Beasley -
Court.. "

7z
z () ?
%
- 77 Hal -
S
Q’Q
3@ 000(\
ol

ﬁ,f’/45.0m,”/

3 x'sh

Shelter .-~

e TC Bakers Court

Bus Station

Notes: Site Address: LONDON BOROUGH
Site boundary OF HILLINGDON

W ; 33-37 Belmont Road Residents Services

or identification purposes only. Planning Section
This copy has been made by or with Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
the authority of the Head of Committee Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Services pursuant to section 47 of the . ' ’ 5 .
Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale:
Act 1988 (the Act). 45222/APP/2015/4692 1:1,250
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright. Planning Committee: Date: ,
© Crown copyright and database A | 2017 F“wi H ﬂ |} l NT !\} YN
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey i ri NI LLIEIN GO LDUN
100019283 Major Page 94 & oA




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address THE MACHINE STORE & PRESSING PLANT, THE OLD VINYL FACTORY
BLYTH ROAD HAYES

Development: Mixed use redevelopment of the Pressing Plant, at The Old Vinyl Factory site,
including the partial demolition of the Pressing Plant (formerly Apollo House),
retention of front facade and part of the western facade of the Pressing Plant
and construction of a 3 screen cinema, with retail, bar, restaurant and
exhibition spaces and construction of the Machine Store, comprising 81
residential units, a health centre, bars/cafes, associated parking, landscaping.
and access works. (AMENDED PLANS - Increased 
[...]
usos soj onss| uBISep £ SWONPS YOIp » Zd
W o pW ¢ 91'80'9Z orssi Buguopd
w e W €001 UBlsop oyus {0y posia - ems

N sepopunoq el

—

r—

o0zs'99+

busu> « upjd Bussesd

osnoy sopoq

B 30/q [pyepises « o1o4s ulaDLI

“oosss+

q3poiq [pyuspises « eiois sulpouI

Kompps

pasodoud 1500 UOHDASP VD + 10

Page 101

“szszov



Page 102



El Sub Sta

Site boundary

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2016 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address:

The Machine Store & Pressing Plant
The Old Vinyl Factory

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

Planning Application Ref: Scale:
59872/APP/2016/3454 1:1,250
Planning Committee: Date:
Major Page 103 April 2017




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017
	6 33-37 Belmont Road - 45222/APP/2015/4692
	7 The Machine Store & Pressing Plant, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/3454
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

25 April 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Janet Duncan, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Peter Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Neil McClellen (Major Applications 
Team Leader), Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

159.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Higgins.

160.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

161.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 MARCH 
2017  (Agenda Item 3)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2017 were agreed.

162.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

163.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

164.    33-37 BELMONT ROAD - 45222/APP/2015/4692  (Agenda Item 6)

Erection of a six-storey building on land facing Belmont Road, compromising 
335 square metres of floor space for use in Classes A1 - A5 at ground floor level 
and 33 residential dwellings, associated works including disabled car parking 
areas, landscaping, bin storage areas and cycle parking.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. 



Councillors sought clarification on the impact on sunlight and overshadowing, as the 
application was considered acceptable in the report, but the BRE Guide indicated there 
may be an impact on sunlight for properties at Orchard Place. The Committee also 
asked for confirmation on the distance between the proposed building and Orchard 
Place. As officers did not have the BRE Guide to hand, the Chairman proposed a brief 
adjournment of the meeting to allow officers to consult the document, and then report 
back to the Committee when reconvened.

Councillors moved, seconded and voted unanimously to adjourn the meeting.

The meeting was adjourned at 18.14.

The meeting was reconvened at 18.28.

The Head of Planning and Enforcement confirmed that the distances between the 
proposal and Orchard Place were above the threshold for loss of sunlight. The 
Committee also heard that the report reflected the current plans, and the BRE Guide 
was potentially referring to a previous proposal. Officers confirmed that to ensure there 
was not an impact on neighbouring properties at Orchard Place, and the Committee 
confirmed that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement, 
in conjunction with the Chairman and Labour Lead, to confirm the report accurately 
reflects the plans.

Members commented on the first floor balcony which overlooked neighbouring 
properties at Orchard Place, and officer confirmed that a privacy screen could be 
conditioned to prevent loss of amenity. The Committee also stated that the accessibility 
of the roof garden should not be right to the edge of the building, and asked if there 
were measures in place to prevent this. Officers confirmed that, if the application was 
approved, further details on the roof garden will be finalised in negotiations, and a 
condition could be added to ensure that this is confirmed in those negotiations.

The officer's recommendation was moved, subject to additional conditions, and 
delegated authority given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement, in conjunction with 
the Chairman and Labour Lead, to confirm the approval of the plans as outlined in the 
report. This recommendation was seconded, and upon being put to a vote was 
unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to additional conditions, and 
delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement, in agreement 
with the Chairman and Labour Lead Member to confirm the approval of the plans.

165.    THE MACHINE STORE & PRESSING PLANT, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/3454  
(Agenda Item 7)

Mixed use redevelopment of the Pressing Plant, at The Old Vinyl Factory site, 
including demolition of the Pressing Plant (formerly Apollo House), retention of 
front facade and part of the western facade of the Pressing Plant and 
construction of a three-screen cinema, with retail, bar, restaurant and exhibition 
spaces, and construction of the Machine Store, comprising 81 residential units, a 
health centre, bars / cafes, associated parking, landscaping and access works. 
(Amended Plans - Increased scale of Health Centre provision, plus one additional 
residential unit).

Officers introduced the report to Members, and highlighted the addendum. The Head of 
Planning and Enforcement confirmed that this was a full planning application, although 



outline planning permission was granted on the site in 2012. Since then, the applicant 
has withdrawn their plans for a hotel and, following negotiation with officers, added a 
Health Centre to the application as this was considered vital to the Borough.

Councillors expressed concern that there was no provision for affordable housing, but 
expressed support for the proposed Health Centre. The Committee also questioned 
whether there were provisions to guarantee the delivery of the Health Centre, and 
asked that should the Health Centre plans could not be completed, could affordable 
housing take its place.

The Head of Planning and Enforcement confirmed that relevant Health Centres are 
supportive of the idea, and that the Council will be able to negotiate the Health Centre 
provision with a strong legal document, and Members heard that any use beyond a 
health centre would require the application to come back to Committee for a further 
approval. Officers confirmed that the applicant must deliver a planning gain should the 
health centre not be delivered, and the Section 106 agreement triggers the Affordable 
Housing Trigger Mechanism. 

Members asked for clarification on the number of disabled parking spaces, and were 
informed that there was an allocation of 15 parking spaces, including 3 disabled 
parking spaces, to be shared between the health centre and the cinema. The 
Committee expressed concern that there might be parking issues when both buildings 
have busy times, and suggested a Car Parking Management Plan would help ease 
parking concerns, along with a condition that ensured the Health Centre had priority on 
the allocation of disabled spaces.

The Committee also expressed concern that parking spaces had previously been sold 
off separate to a mortgaged property, and would like to see parking spaces included for 
residents in the price of the property. It was proposed that a non-standard condition 
could be added to the application for to ensure this, with delegated authority to the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement to confirm this condition with the agreement of the 
Chairman and Labour Lead.

Councillors moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation, 
subject to additional conditions regarding a car parking management scheme, 
residential car parking spaces, and the affordable housing mechanism trigger should 
the health centre not be delivered. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to additional conditions.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.02 pm, closed at 7.07 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


